VolkerWessels Half Year Results 2018

The financial information in this press release has not been audited

- Construction contracts (due to customers, credit balance) are presented as contract
liabilities or as an accrual (in the line item ‘trade and other payables’); and
- Provisions for onerous contracts were previously presented as part of the construction
contracts position and are now presented separately (in the line item ‘other provisions’).

The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 15 for each individual line
item on the Group’s interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the
sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The
adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below. There was no material
impact on the Group’s interim statement of profit and loss, OCI and statement of cash
flows for the six month period ended 30 June 2018.

Impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position

  Notes
 As reported

30 June 2018   Adjustment
Without
IFRS 15

Contract assets  (d)  535  535  0

Construction contracts (d)  0  -552  552

Trade and other receivables (d)  1,043  23  1,020

Total current assets   2,395  6  2,389

Total assets   3,637  6  3,631

Equity attributable to
shareholders of the company (b)

1,076  3  1,073

Total group equity   1,087  3  1,084

Other provisions (b,c,d)  129  46  83

Total non-current liabilities   305  46  259

Contract liabilities (b,d)  416  416  0

Construction contracts (d)  0  -525  525

Trade and other payables (d)  1,419  2  1,417

Other provisions (b,c,d)  108  63  45

Income tax payable (b)  19  1  18

Total current liabilities   2,245  -43  2,288

Total equity and liabilities   3,637  6  3,631

Standards issued but not yet effective
A number of new standards and amendments to standards are effective for annual
periods beginning after 2018. These have not been applied in preparing these interim
consolidated financial statements.

Specifically for ‘IFRS 16 Leases’, VolkerWessels is in the process of implementing this
new standard and is analysing the preliminary quantitative impact. We expect an
increase in assets and liabilities and an increase in our EBITDA with a limited impact on
net result. The amount is subject to several accounting decisions to be made. The
quantitative impact will be included in the Annual Report for 2018.